STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES DW 13-136

In the Matter of West Swanzey Water Company, Inc.

PRELIMINARY REPLY OF ZAREMBA PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT, LLC TO RESPONSE OF WEST SWANZEY WATER COMPANY, INC.

Zaremba Program Development, LLC, by its counsel, Fernald, Taft, Falby & Little, P.A. makes this Preliminary Reply to the reply of West Swanzey Water Company, Inc. and reserves the right to supplement this reply as set forth further herein.

- 1. Representatives of Zaremba Program Development, LLC and the principals in West Swanzey Water Company, Inc. and the engineers for the respective parties met on June 13, 2013 at 2:30 p.m.
- 2. As a result of that meeting, the engineer/consultant for West Swanzey Water Company, Inc., Bruce W. Lewis, Lewis Engineering, PLLC, was to develop a budget for certain capital improvements to West Swanzey Water Company, Inc. to address West Swanzey Water Company Inc.'s provision of private fire protection to the Zaremba Program Development, LLC's project on Route 10, Swanzey, NH.
- 3. As of the preparation of this Preliminary Reply, the professionals for West Swanzey Water Company, Inc. are still developing the background information and have not distributed the information and comments to Zaremba Program Development, LLC and its engineers/consultants.
- 4. Zaremba Program Development, LLC preserves its position that West Swanzey Water Company, Inc. has the present ability to provide private fire protection to the project.
- 5. Zaremba Program Development, LLC respectfully reserves the right to respond in a more

substantive fashion to the filing of West Swanzey Water Company, LLC received by Zaremba Program Development, LLC on or about May 31, 2013.

Zaremba Program Development, LLC.

By Its Attorneys

Fernald Naft, Falby & Little, P.A.

Date: July 18, 2013

Silas Little

NHB #1495

14 Grove Street, P O Box 270 Peterborough, NH 03458-0270

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify a copy of the within Preliminary Reply of Zaremba Program Development, LLC to Response of West Swanzey Water Company, Inc. has this day been forwarded to the West Swanzey Water Company, Inc.

Date: July 18, 2013

Silas Little

H:\Real Estate\Casey, Matt (Dollar General)\Swanzey\prelim.reply.07.17.13.wpd